	Case 2:23-cv-02470-DLR	Document 264	Filed 11/14/24	Page 1 of 2	
1 2 3 4 5 6	IN THF	UNITED STAT	ES DISTRICT C	OURT	
7	FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA				
8	FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA				
9	United States Securities Commission,	and Exchange			
10	Plaintiff,		ENGAGÈME		
11 12	V.		AS TAX ACC	FION OF SAX LLP OUNTANT AND	
12 13	Jonathan Larmore, et al.,		(II) GRANTIN	'ERSONNEL; AND NG RELATED	
13	Defendants.		RELIEF		
15			J		
16	The Court having cc	onsidered the Rece	iver's motion for	an order: (i) approving the	
17	Receiver's engagement and compensation of SAX LLP as tax accountant and Retained				
18	Personnel (as defined in the Receivership Order); and (ii) granting related relief (the				
19	"Motion") (Doc. 248); and the Court having considered the declaration of George S.				
20	Livanos, CPA MST filed in support thereof (the "Declaration"), and the attachments				
21	thereto; and upon consideration of any and all responses and replies relating to the				
22	Motion; and upon due and sufficient notice of the Motion, and no other or further notice				
23	need be given; and after due deliberation and it appearing that the relief sought in the				
24	Motion is in the best interests of the Receivership Estate, its creditors, and other parties in				
25	interest,				
26	NOW, THEREFORE, UPON THE FOREGOING AND THE RECORD				
27	BEFORE THIS COURT, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED ¹ :				
28	¹ Capitalized undefined terms shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Motion.				

1	1. The Application to retain SAX LLP as tax accountants is GRANTED to the			
2	extent set forth herein.			
3	2. The Representation Agreement identified in the Motion and described in			
4	the Declaration, and attached as Exhibit B to the Declaration, is approved.			
5	3. The Receiver is authorized to enter into the Representation Agreement and			
6	pay SAX LLP as "Retained Personnel" pursuant to the Receivership Order.			
7	4. This Court reserves jurisdiction and authority to implement the terms			
8	hereof.			
9	Dated this 14th day of November, 2024.			
10				
11	1			
12				
13	Douglas L. Rayes			
14	Senior United States District Judge			
15				
16				
17				
18				
19 20				
20 21				
21 22				
22				
23				
25				
26				
27				
28				
-				